Figure 13: Estimated mean annual energy saving for each scenario configuration compared to BAU from switch-off

24

4.4.2. Listening Hours

Table 4 presents the changes in total energy if radio consumption were to linearly increase or

decrease by 50% from 2018 to 2038. Ranges represent the changes across Scenarios 0-3.

Table 4: Estimated energy difference across all scenarios if listening hours were to increase or decrease by 50% by 2038

 Change in Total Energy

(%)

Listening Hours (+50%) +7.3 to +9.2

Listening Hours (-50%) -9.2 to -7.3

These results indicate that radio consumption had a relatively low impact on total energy,

possibly due to the sustained use of infrastructure as well as the standby energy.

4.4.3. Radio Device Power Figures

Adopting the same process from Section 4.2, the changes in total energy if the average on and

standby power values across all radio devices and smart speakers were 50% higher or lower than

estimated are presented in Table 5. Ranges represent the changes across Scenarios 0-3.

Table 5: Estimated energy difference across all scenarios if on and standby power of radio sets and smart speakers were

   adjusted by 50%

 Change in Total Energy

(%)

On Power (+50%) +5.9 to +6.7

On Power (-50%) -6.1 to -5.3

Standby Power (+50%) +20.7 to +23.1

Standby Power (-50%) -23.1 to -20.7

Results show that standby power had a greater impact on energy than on power by a factor of 3.1

to 4.4. If both the on and standby power values were increased or decreased by 50%

concurrently, the total system energy could vary by up to 29.8%. This indicates that results were

highly sensitive to radio device and smart speaker power figures, particularly standby power.

4.4.3.1. Standby Power Intervention

As results were highly sensitive to standby power, it would be valuable to estimate the impact on

the total energy if the standby power of all radio devices and smart speakers was equal to zero. In